
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the
SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 19-1125

DAVID M. GILL, DAWN MOZINGO, DEBRA KUNKEL, LINDA R. GREEN, DON
NECESSARY, and GREG PARSONS,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

- v. -

CHARLES W. SCHOLZ, ERNEST L. GOWEN, BETTY J. COFFRIN, CASSANDRA
B. WATSON, WILLIAM M. McGUFFAGE, JOHN R. KEITH, ANDREW K.
CARRUTHERS, WILLIAM J. CADIGAN and STEVE SANDVOSS

Defendant-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER ENTERED IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS AT No. 16-CV-03221

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Oliver B. Hall
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE DEMOCRACY
P.O. Box 21090
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 248-9294 (ph)
oliverhall@competitivedemocracy.org

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... i

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 34.....

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. The District Court Improperly Applied *Tripp* as a Litmus Test to Dispose of This Case..... 1

 A. The District Court Failed to Conduct an Independent Analysis of the Merits Under the *Anderson-Burdick* Framework. 1

 B. ISBE Fails to Provide Any Basis for This Court to Affirm the District Court’s Improper Application of *Tripp* to Dispose of This Case..... 3

 II. The District Court’s Reliance on *Tripp*’s Erroneous Finding That Candidates Have Complied With the 5 Percent Signature Requirement Was Improper..... 8

 A. The District Court Violated Rule 56(c) By Relying on a Purported “Fact” That Does Not Appear in the Record of This Case..... 8

 B. The Factual Finding That the District Court Adopted From *Tripp* Is Demonstrably False..... 9

 III. ISBE Fails to Provide This Court Any Alternative Basis for Affirming the District Court’s Decision..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bergland v. Harris</i> , 767 F. 2d 1551 (11th Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gjersten v. Board of Election Com 'rs</i> , 791 F.2d 472 (7th Cir. 1986).....	2,6,7
<i>Green Party of Georgia v. Georgia</i> , 551 Fed. App'x 982 (11th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 US 173 (1977).....	2,3
<i>Nader v. Keith</i> , 385 F. 3d 729 (7th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Pérez-Guzmán v. Gracia</i> , 346 F.3d 229 (1st Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Stone v. Board of Election Com'rs for City of Chicago</i> , 750 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2014).....	2,3,7,10
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	1,6,10
<i>Tripp v. Scholz</i> , 872 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	3
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	3

Statutes and Rules

10 ILCS 5/10-3.....9
10 ILCS 5/10-10.....5,10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....8,9

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 34
